RESOLUTION NO. 2022-400

A RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACTOR AWARD DEADLINE PERIOD IN CONNECTION WITH THE F.Y. 2021 MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM GRANT FUNDING FOR THE RESURFACING NORTH EAST AVENUE (WHEAT ROAD TO GARDEN ROAD).

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland applied for and received \$452,089.00 for Fiscal Year 2021 Municipal Aid Program Funding from the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT), for the Resurfacing of N. East Avenue from Wheat Road to Garden Road; and

WHEREAS, once the applicant is notified of their selection for award of funds, there is a two (2) year period from the date of notification to award a contract for the resurfacing project; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer's Office has indicated that due to delays in the start of the North East Avenue water main extension project caused by NJDEP delays, the City is unable to bid and award a project for the resurfacing project by the deadline, November 16, 2022; and

WHEREAS, it is allowable to request by resolution, a six (6) month extension of the deadline;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Vineland formally request a six (6) month extension of the contractor award deadline to provide additional time to award the contract for the Resurfacing of N. East Avenue from Wheat Road to Garden Road.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute such documents as required in connection with said extension of the contractor award deadline for the Resurfacing of N. East Avenue from Wheat Road to Garden Road.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	



David J. Maillet, PE
City Engineer
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org
www.vinelandcity.org

640 E. Wood Street PO Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508 Phone: (856) 794-4090 Fax: (856) 405-4606

MEMORANDUM

September 13, 2022

TO:

Bob Dickenson, Business Administrator

FROM:

David J. Maillet, PE, City Engineer

RE:

Resurfacing of N. East Avenue

Wheat Road to Garden Road City Eng. Project No. 21-014



Due to delays in the start of the North East Avenue watermain extension project, we are unable to bid and award a project for the resurfacing project in a timeframe that is required by NJDOT Local Aid, our funding source. The deadline to award a project is November 16, 2022.

I respectfully request that a resolution be placed on City Council agenda for the meeting of September 27 which formally requests a one-year time extension from NJDOT to award this project.

My expectation is to advertise the project in the spring of 2023 for summer construction.

